place and time bids will be publicly opened and 
read. The award of the contract or contracts, 
if awarded, will be made by the Board as soon 
thereafter as practicable. The Board reserves 
the right to reject any and all bids. 

Bonds, varying in amount from ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) to twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) will be required for the several dis-
tricts for the faithful performance of the 
contract. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a National 
or State bank, drawn to the order of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York for the total

[...]

11,319 square feet, and being known as plots 
"A" and "B" on a survey made by Rogers & 
Latimer, Civil Engineers and City Surveyors, 
dated February 5, 1912. 

The minimum or upset price at which said 
property shall be sold is hereby appraised and 
fixed at two thousand two hundred and sixty-
five dollars ($2,265), plus the cost of advertising 
the sale. The sale is made upon the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The highest bidder will be required to pay 10 

per cent. of the amount of his bid, together with 
the auctioneer's fees, at the time of the sale,

[...]

AND CURBING, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO, IN PROS-
PECT AVE., FROM METROPOLITAN AVE. 
TO MADISON ST., 2D WARD. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be ninety (90) working 
days. 

The amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

12,000 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
5,100 linear feet of cement curb with steel 

nosing, one year maintenance. 
2 catch basins rebuilt, not to be bid for. 
NO. 7. FOR REGULATING, GRADING,

[...]

CROSSWALKS, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO IN HAM-
ILTON ST., FROM PAYNTAR AVE. TO 
WEBSTER AVE., 1ST WARD, 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be sixty (60) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($2,800). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

420 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
10 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
5,500 cubic yards of embankment (in excess 

of excavation). 
60 linear feet of old concrete curb, reset, 

not to be bid for.

[...]

ING, TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCI-
DENTAL THERETO, IN SUNSWICK ST., 
FROM PAYNTAR AVE. TO NORTH JANE 
ST., 1ST WARD. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be one hundred (100) work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows:  

25,000 cubic yards of embankment. 
NO. 9. FOR CURBING AND LAYING 

SIDEWALKS ON THE EAST SIDE OF 
BENEDICT AVE., FROM SYOSSETT ST., 
TO A POINT 40 FEET SOUTH AND LAY-
ING SIDEWALKS ON THE EAST SIDE OF